|EEE 802.3ab TASK FORCE PLENARY MEETING
Hyatt Regency Albuquerque, NM, November 9-11, 1998

MAIN RESULTS OF THISMEETING:
- The 802.3 Working Group approved 1000BASE-T to be brought up for
Sponsor Ballot conditional on the recirculation at the Working Group
level.
- All the Working Group comments to Draft 4.1 were resolved.

- The most significant changes to Draft 4.1 include:

- Changesin PCS to ensure compatibility with 1000BA SE-X

- Cable Test Clamp voltage reduced to 1Vrms

NEXT MEETING (COMMENT RESOLUTION IF NEEDED): December 7-8, 1998,
Sacramento, California

NEXT MEETING (COMMENT RESOLUTION): January 21-22, 1999, South Florida.
PLENARY MEETING: March 7-12, 1998, Hyatt Regency Town Lake, Austin, TX.

***MINUTES (approved 1/21/99)

***MONDAY, NOVEMBER 9, 1998

The meeting was called to order by George Eisler, Chairman, at 9:00 AM.
Thelist of the 58 attendees is part of these minutes.

We started immediately to address the comments to Draft 4.1 (paper copy
enclosed). Colin Mick recorded the resolution in real timein the
database.

Two subgroups were created: one to report any issues about cabling and
another one to check consistency with 1000BASE-X (Clause 36). The
comments from these groups will be discussed on Tuesday and Wednesday .

The white paper prepared on cabling for 1000BASE-T was distributed and
it isenclosed as part of these minutes.

The meeting was adjourned at noon.



***TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 1998
The meeting was called to order by the Chair, George Eisler at 1:05 PM.
Colin Mick led the resolution of commentsin Draft 4.1.

PRESENTATION 1: "Cable Clamp Test Results’ by Robert Campbell (paper
copy is attached to these minutes).

MOTION 1 (technical---approved):

"Move to replace 2.0 Vrms (1.413 Vpeak) on lines 20-21, page 40-82 to
1.0 Vrms (1.414 Vpeak)."

Moved by J. Creigh, seconded by M. Hatamian. In favor: 21; Against: 3;
Abstain: 11.

Motion 1 carries.

Colin Mick recorded the resolution of the commentsin real timein the
database.

The meeting was adjourned at 5:15 PM.

***WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 11, 1998
The meeting was called to order by the Chair, George Eidler at 8:40 AM.

The minutes of the September Interim Meeting were presented by the
Secretary, Juan Jover. A motion to approve them as posted in the

reflector was moved by H. Hinricks, seconded by R. Makarem and approved
by acclamation.

The following schedule to complete the 1000BASE-T draft standard was
agreed on:

- Final recirculation of Working Group Ballot from November 16 until
November 30.

- Sponsor Ballot from December 10 until January 19, 1999.

- Recirculation of Sponsor Ballot from January 27 until February 16.

Colin Mick led the resolution of comments to Draft 4.1.

MOTION 2 (technical---approved):

"Move that the text for 1000BASE-T section 40.10.3.1 follows the text in
section 38.8.1 of 1000BAS-X. The text will read:

‘A systemintegrating 1000BASE-T PMD shall comply with applicable local
and national codes for the limitation of electromagnetic interference "



Moved by J. Jover, seconded by J. Kosilek. In favor: 13; Against: 1;
Abstain: 9.
Motion 2 carries.

STRAWPOLL: Who gets the extra 8 bits in Table 40-13:
Transmitter: O
Receiver: 2

Split: 4
ACTION ITEM: Sailesh Rao will mark up table 40-13 for Colin.

Changes to the PCS proposed by a subgroup were approved to ensure
compatibility with 1000BASE-X. A paper copy is attached as Enclosure 3.

MQOTION 3 (technical---approved):

"Moveto

1. Accept resolution of comments

2. Direct editor to create draft 4.2 reflecting comment resolution

3. Request a recirculation of ballot ASAP

4. Request 802.3 approval to direct the 802.3 Chair to submit 802.3ab
for Sponsor Ballot, contingent upon successful recirculation and no new
disapprove ballots.”

Moved by J. Jover, seconded by D. Dove. In favor: 29; Against: 1;
Abstain: 0. Motion 3 carries.

MQOTION 4 (technical---approved):

"Move to request 802.3 to authorize a 10-day, all-electronic
recirculation of the D4.2 technical changes. An electronic ballot would
not require the 5-day and 5-day mailing window."

Moved by H. Hinrichs, seconded by J. Kosilek. In favor: 27; Against: O;
Abstain: 4.

Motion 4 carries.

MOTION 5 (procedural---approved):

"Move to 802.3 to hold interim meetings on December 7-8, 1998 and
January 21-22, 1999 to resolve comments.”

Moved by J. Jover, seconded by C. Mick. In favor: 27; Against: O;
Abstain: 4.

Motion 5 carries.

Colin Mick will publish anew version of the draft (D4.2) by November 16
including the resolution of all comments.



On Thursday, November 12, the 802.3 Working Group approved to bring
1000BASE-T to Sponsor ballot subject to recirculation at the Working
Group level. It dso approved a one-time waiver of 30 days notice to
ensure that we can have an Interim Meeting on December 7-8 to address
comments.

Respectfully submitted,

Juan Jover

Level One Communications, Inc.
Secretary



***ADDENDUM 1: ALPHABETICAL LIST OF THE 58 ATTENDEES

Andersson, Ralph, TDK Semiconductor, 530-478-8400, ral ph.andersson@tsc.tdk.com
Bohbot, Michel, NORDX/CDT, 514-822-7028, michel.bohbot@nordx.com
Booth, Brad, JATO Technologies, 512-407-2135, bbooth@jatotech.com
Busse, Robert, Transition Networks, 612-941-7600, robertb@transition.com
Campbell, Robert, Lucent, 732-957-2669, rrcampbel | @lucent.com

Chu, George, Adhoc Technol ogies, 408-993-9818 x299, george@adhoctech.com
Cobb, Terry, Lucent, 619-509-0248, tcobb@ixpres.com

Creigh, John, Broadcom, 714-450-8700, jcreigh@broadcom.com

Daines, Kevin, Packet Engines

Dickens, Erik, Texas Instruments, 972-480-2525, edickens@ti.com

Dinh, Thuyen, PCA Electronics, 619-496-9780, thuyen@pca.com
DiMinico, Chris, CDT Corp., 800-422-9961, cd@mohawk-cdt.com

Dineen, Thomas, LSI Logic, 408-954-3739, dineen@Isil.com

Dove, Dan, HP, 916-785-4187, dan_dove@hp.com

Eider, George, Rockwell, 310-459-9225, geisler@aol.com

Flatman, Alan LAN Technologies, +44 1260297966, a-flatman@compuserve.com
Greiss, Israel, Mysticom, +972-9-8850531, israelg@mysticom.com

Guo, Bin, AMD, 408-749-5076, bin.guo@amd.com

Hamidy, Farid, Pulse, 619-764-8307, faridhamidy@pul seeng.com

Hassoun, Marwan, Rockket Chips, 512-750-8944, marwan@rocketchips.com
Hatamian, Mehdi, Broadcom, 714-450-8700, mehdi @broadcom.com
Hinrichs, Henry, Pulse, 619-674-8208, henryhinrichs@pul seeng.com
Jenkins, Charlie, NEC, 408-588-5709, cjenkins@el.nec.com

Jiang, Zhongnong, Texas Instruments, 972-480-3888, zhong@msp.sc.ti.com
Jorgensen, Thomas, Intel, +45 44886599, thomas. Jorgensen@intel.com
Jover, Juan, Level One, 305-674-8880, juan@level 1.com

Koenig, Christine, Magcon, 619-513-2140, ckoenig@al magconinc.com
Konda, Kishan, Level One, 916-855-5000, kishan@levell.com

Kosilek, Josef, Siemens AG, josef.kosilek@oen.siemens.de

Kuziela, Ted, Pulse, 619-674-8376, tedkuziela@pul seeng.com

Langkilde, Kasper, |-Data, +45-44366000, kla@!-data.com

Lee, Howard, Bel Fuse, 925-227-0102, howard-lee@belf.com

Makarem, Rabih, ADMtek, 949-707-2422, makarem@admtek.com

Miao, Tremont, ADI, 781-937-1222, tremont.miao@anal og.com

Mick, Colin, The Mick Group, 650-856-3666, ckm@mickgroup.com

Miller, Larry, Nortel Networks, 408-495-2852, |dmiller@baynetworks.com
Mortonson, Robert, Boeing Space Station, 281-336-4148,
robert.w.mortonson@boeing.com

Murphy, Denis, Bel Fuse, 619-273-0618, dmurphy @belfuse.com
Naganuma, Ken, Toko America, 847-635-3246, knaganuma@tokoam.com
Noseworthy, Bob, UNH 10L, 603-862-4342, ren@iol.unh.edu

Parker, Jim, Pulse, 215-781-6400, jimparker @pul seeng.com

Phanse, Abhijit, National, 408-721-8074, phanse@lan.nsc.com



Proffitt, John, Motorola, 770-729-7112, john-proffitt@email.spinet.com
Prunty, Graig, AMCC, 619-535-4229, craigp@amcc.com

Rao,Sailesh, Level One, 732-972-0707 x11, sailesh@level1.com
Rizk,Ramez, Midcom/Nanopulse, 714-257-2711, rrizh@attmail.com

Ross, Tam, Level One, 916-856-5177, tross@level1.com

Sallaway, Peter, ComCore, 619-535-0074, peter@comcore.com

Sarles, F. Williams, FWS Engineering, 781-862-0607, drfws@aol.com
Smith, Michael, ControlNet, 408-341-1428, michael @controlnet.com
Takuya, Ura, Fuhi Electric Cable, +81-552-85-1211, urat@mb.infoweb.ne.jp
Tuilg, Bish, Liandel & Goltermann, 905-607-1563, bish.tuilgy@liag.com
Venkatachalam, Suresh, SAND Microel ectronics, 408-321-8200, suresh@sand.com
Wang, Greg, Delta Products, 510-668-5763, gwang@ca.us.delta-corp.com
Wery, Willem, Intel, 503-264-9873, willem.wery@intel.com

Wolcott, John, Intel, 503-264-9167, john.wol cott@intel.com

Y oung, Len, Corning, Inc., 607-974-8676, younglg@corning.com

Zhang, Jingfan, Intel, 503-264-7124, jing-fan.zhang@intel.com



